The following table demonstrates the sensitivity
at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax and equity.

45. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

本集團之收入及經營現金流量很大程度上獨
立於市場利率之變動，因本集團所有債項均按
固定利率計算利息。本集團融資租約及租購合
約應付款項之利率及還款期於財務報表附註
30披露。

市場風險

本集團買賣金融工具，包括衍生工具、股本證
券及債務證券。

市場風險指金融工具之公平值或未來現金流
量將因利率、匯率及股價等市場變數而波動。
本集團因其衍生工具及其他投資而承受市場
風險。

本集團具備投資指引，載列其整體業務策略、
其承受風險程度及其一般風險管理理念，並設
立程序監管及控制各種交易以及時及準確之
方式進行。

(i) 外匯風險

外 匯 風 險 指 以 外 幣 為 單 位 的 資 產、負 債
或預料大有可能進行的交易之價值因外
幣 匯 率 改 變 而 波 動 的 風 險。尋 求 優 化 可
供 投 資 資 金 的 回 報 時，本 集 團 可 能 不 時
投資於以港元以外貨幣為單位的投資。

下 表 說 明 了 於 報 告 期 末，本 集 團 除 稅 前
溢利及股權對人民幣匯率的合理可能變
動的敏感性，所有其他變項均保持不變。

財務報表附註
Notes to Financial Statements

SING TAO NEWS CORPORATION LIMITED  Annual Report 2013 171

31 December 2013  二零一三年十二月三十一日

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

   Increase/
  Increase/ (decrease) Increase/
  (decrease) in in profit (decrease)
  RMB rate before tax in equity*
  人民幣匯率 除稅前溢利 權益*
  上升╱（下降） 增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）
		  %	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
			   千港元 千港元

2013 二零一三年

If the Hong Kong dollar 如果港元相對人民幣轉弱
 weakens against RMB  2% 230 –
If the Hong Kong dollar 如果港元相對人民幣轉強
 strengthens against RMB  (2%) (230) –

2012 二零一二年

If the Hong Kong dollar 如果港元相對人民幣轉弱
 weakens against RMB  2% 732 –
If the Hong Kong dollar 如果港元相對人民幣轉強
 strengthens against RMB  (2%) (732) –

*	 Excluding retained profit

(ii)	 Equity and commodity price risks

Equity and commodity price risks are risks that
the fair values of financial assets and derivative
financial instruments decrease as a result of
changes in the levels of equity indices and
commodity prices and the values of individual
securities or commodities. The Group is exposed
to equity and commodity price risks arising from
individual investments classified as held for
trading. The Group’s investments are listed or
linked to securities listed on stock exchange in
Hong Kong and are valued at quoted market prices